The lands have been segregated from all forms of appropriation under the Southern Nevada Public Lands Management Act (Pub. L. 105–263).

Detailed information concerning this action is available for review at the office of the Bureau of Land Management, Las Vegas Field Office, 4765 W. Vegas Drive, Las Vegas, Nevada.

Upon publication of this notice in the **Federal Register**, the above described land will be segregated from all other forms of appropriation under the public land laws, including the general mining laws, except for lease/conveyance under the Recreation and Public Purposes Act, leasing under the mineral leasing laws and disposals under the mineral material disposal laws.

For a period of 45 days from the date of publication of this notice in the **Federal Register**, interested parties may submit comments regarding the proposed lease/conveyance for classification of the lands to the Field Manager, Las Vegas Field Office, 4765 Vegas Drive, Las Vegas, Nevada 89108.

Classification Comments: Interested parties may submit comments involving the suitability of the land for an elementary school site. Comments on the classification are restricted to whether the land is physically suited for the proposal, whether the use will maximize the future use or uses of the land, whether the use is consistent with local planning and zoning, or if the use is consistent with State and Federal programs.

Application Comments: Interested parties may submit comments regarding the specific use proposed in the application and plan of development, whether the BLM followed proper administrative procedures in reaching the decision, or any other factor not directly related to the suitability of the lands for the development of an elementary school.

Any adverse comments will be reviewed by the State Director.

In the absence of any adverse comments, the classification of the land described in this Notice will become effective 60 days from the date of publication in the **Federal Register**. The lands will not be offered for lease/ conveyance until after the classification becomes effective.

Dated: May 26, 2000.

Rex Wells,

Assistant Field Manager, Las Vegas, NV. [FR Doc. 00–14643 Filed 6–8–00; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 1430–ES–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[NV-930-1430-EQ; N-63154]

Notice of Realty Action: Commercial Lease of Public Lands, Nevada

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Commercial lease.

SUMMARY: The Notice of Realty Action involves a long term lease of public lands administered by the Bureau of Land Management in Clark County, Nevada. The lease is intended to authorize Rank Brewing, LLC (N–63154) to utilize the land for a public parking lot, in conjunction with their private land, and subject to a right-of-way granted to (NEV–061518) Nevada Power Company and to a Recreation & Public Purpose lease issued to (N–51565) City of Las Vegas.

The land has been examined and found suitable for Commercial Leasing under (43 U.S.C. 2920). The legal description of the site is as follows:

Mount Diablo Meridian, Nevada

T. 20 S., R. 60 E., Sec. 15, E^{1/}₂SE^{1/}₄NE^{1/}₄NW^{1/}₄, E^{1/}₂NE^{1/}₄NE^{1/}₄NW^{1/}₄.

Containing 0.89 acres, more or less, generally located on the west side of Tenaya Way approximately 600 feet south of Cheyenne Avenue and Tenaya Intersection.

The site will be leased on a noncompetitive basis. Detailed information is available for review at the Las Vegas Field Office, Bureau of Land Management, 4765 Vegas Dr., Las Vegas, Nevada 89108. Contact Frederick Marcell at 702/647–5164.

Reimbursement of costs shall be in accordance with the provisions of 43 CFR 2920.6.

For a period of 45 days from the date of publication of this notice, interested parties may submit comments to the Assistant Field Manager, Division of Lands, Bureau of Land Management, 4765 Vegas Drive., Las Vegas, NV 89108. Any adverse comments will be evaluated by the Assistant Field Manager, Division of Lands who may vacate or modify this Realty Action and issue a final determination. In the absence of any adverse comments, this Realty Action will become the final determination of the Bureau.

Dated: March 30, 2000.

Rex Wells,

Assistant Field Manager, Division of Lands, Las Vegas, NV.

[FR Doc. 00–14645 Filed 6–8–00; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–HC–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[WY-06-00-1220-EA]

Trail Use Restrictions

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Restriction of uses on the Muddy Mountain Interpretive Nature Trail in the Muddy Mountain Environmental Education Area, Natrona County, Wyoming.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that the following restrictions are placed on using the Muddy Mountain Interpretive Nature Trail:

a. All mechanized and motorized transportation devices are prohibited from using the trail. Examples include bicycles, all-terrain vehicles, passenger vehicles, and snowmobiles.

b. Horses are prohibited from using the trail.

c. Exemptions: The following persons are excluded from these prohibitions: (1) Handicapped persons using wheelchairs and similar devices are permitted to use the devices on the trail; (2) Strollers; (3) Federal, State and local emergency personnel and BLM employees while performing their official duties; and, (4) any person expressly authorized in writing by the Field Manager, Casper Field Office.

d. These restrictions are in effect year-round.

Penalties: Any person who fails to comply with the provisions of this notice may be subject to penalties outlined in 43 CFR 8360.0–7.

EFFECTIVE DATE: June 1, 2000.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Don Whyde, Assistant Field Manager Resources, Casper Field Office, Bureau of Land Management, 2987 Prospector Drive, Casper, WY 82604. Telephone: 307–261–7600.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: These trail restrictions are established in accordance with Environmental Assessment Number WY–062–EA–99–114 (Muddy Mountain Environmental Education Area, August 1999), and the Record of Decision and Finding of No Significant Impact, dated February 2, 2000.

The Muddy Mountain Interpretive Nature Trail was built as a handicapped accessible trail. In order for the trail to be maintained in good condition, it is necessary to restrict certain uses. Excessive use by any of the prohibited devices would cause rapid deterioration of the trail and its effectiveness as a handicapped accessible trail. Dated: May 31, 2000. James K. Murkin, *Field Manager.* [FR Doc. 00–14646 Filed 6–8–00; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–22–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[OR-957-00-1420-BJ: GPO-0228]

Filing of Plats of Survey: Oregon/ Washington

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The plats of survey of the following described lands are scheduled to be officially filed in the Oregon State Office, Portland, Oregon, thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this publication.

Willamette Meridian

Oregon

T. 6 S., R. 45 E., accepted April 28, 2000 T. 22 S., R. 4 W., accepted April 28, 2000 T. 18 S., R. 12 W., accepted May 10, 2000 T. 21 S., R. 5 W., accepted May 16, 2000

Washington

T. 33 N., R. 16 W., accepted April 28, 2000 T. 33 N., R. 15 W., accepted April 28, 2000 T. 33 N., R. 14 W., accepted April 28, 2000 T. 32 N., R. 15 W., accepted April 28, 2000 T. 23 N., R. 15 W., accepted May 3, 2000 T. 18 N., R. 11 W., accepted May 19, 2000

If protests against a survey, as shown on any of the above plat(s), are received prior to the date of official filing, the filing will be stayed pending consideration of the protest(s). A plat will not be officially filed until the day after all protests have been dismissed and become final or appeals from the dismissal affirmed.

The plat(s) will be placed in the open files of the Oregon State Office, Bureau of Land Management, 1515 S.W. 5th Avenue, Portland, Oregon 97210, and will be available to the public as a matter of information only. Copies of the plat(s) may be obtained from the above office upon required payment. A person or party who wishes to protest against a survey must file with the State Director, Bureau of Land Management, Portland, Oregon, a notice that they wish to protest prior to the proposed official filing date given above. A statement of reasons for a protest may be filed with the notice of protest to the State Director, or the statement of reasons must be filed with the State Director within thirty (30) days after the proposed official filing date.

The above-listed plats represent dependent resurveys, survey, and subdivision.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Bureau of Land Management, (1515 S.W. 5th Avenue) P.O. Box 2965, Portland, Oregon 97208.

Dated: May 31, 2000.

Robert D. DeViney, Jr.,

Branch of Realty and Records Services. [FR Doc. 00–14644 Filed 6–8–00; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–33–M

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

Notice of Availability of the Record of Decision for Combined Final Lower Sheenjek Wild and Scenic River Study and Legislative EIS

AGENCIES: National Park Service, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of availability of the record of decision for the combined final Lower Sheenjek Wild and Scenic River Study and Legislative EIS

SUMMARY: The National Park Service (NPS) announces the availability of the Record of Decision (ROD) for the combined final Lower Sheenjek Wild and Scenic River Study and Legislative EIS.

The final study/LEIS was required by Section 5(a) of the National Wild and Scenic Rivers Act as amended by Section 604 of the Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act. It evaluates the segment of the Lower Sheenjek River from the mouth to the northern Boundary of the Yukon Flats National Wildlife Refuge, a distance of about 99 river miles.

The final study/LEIS and Record of Decision were done cooperatively by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and National Park Service, as the latter agency was delegated wild and scenic river study responsibility by the Secretary of the Interior.

The Record of Decision (ROD) documents the decision of the Department of the Interior regarding the lower Sheenjek River. This ROD briefly discusses the background of the planning effort, states the decision and discusses the basis for it, describes other alternatives considered, specifies the environmentally preferable alternative, identifies measures adopted to minimize potential environmental harm, and summarizes the results of public involvement during the planning process.

The Record of Decision recommends congressional designation of the

segment as a wild river. The directors of the National Park Service and U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service will continue coordination of the joint recommendation to the Secretary of the Interior. The Secretary will forward the final study/LEIS to the President, who will provide his recommendation and send it to Congress. Congress will make the final decision whether or not to designate the Lower Sheenjek River as a component of the National Wild and Scenic River System.

ADDRESSES: Copies of the ROD are available on request from: Jack Mosby, Program Manager—Rivers, Trails, and Conservation Assistance, National Park Service, 2525 Gambell Street, Anchorage, AK 99503–2892. Telephone (907) 257–2650 or email: jack mosby@nps.gov

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Jack Mosby, Program Manager—Rivers, Trails, and Conservation Assistance, National Park Service, 2525 Gambell Street, Anchorage, AK 99503–2892. Telephone (907) 257–2650 or email: jack_mosby@nps.gov

Dated: May 26, 2000.

Robert D. Barbee,

Regional Director, Alaska. [FR Doc. 00–14680 Filed 6–8–00; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310-70-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging Proposed Consent Decree

In accordance with Departmental Policy, 28 CFR 50.7, notice is hereby given that a proposed consent decree in United States v. Johnson, Civil Action No. 00CV11014 (D. Mass.), was lodged with the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts on May 23, 2000. This proposed Consent Decree concerns a complaint filed by the United States against William Johnson and Virginia Riley, pursuant to section 301(a) of the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1311(a), and imposes civil penalties against the Defendants for discharging dredged or fill material and/or controlling and directing the discharge of dredged or fill material into waters of the United States at portions of an approximately 107 acre parcel of land located at 136 Holly Lane in Bridgewater, Massachusetts, where a cranberry farm now exists.

The proposed Consent Decree prohibits the discharge of pollutants into the waters of the United States and requires the payment of civil penalties in the amount of \$500.00 to be paid by Defendant Virginia A. Riley and